circumstances. A final determination of fair values relating to the VISX merger may differ materially from the preliminary estimates and will
include management�s final valuation of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. This final valuation will be based on the actual
net tangible assets of VISX that exist as of the date of the completion of the VISX merger. The final valuation may change the allocations of the
purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements data.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and
assumptions and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in the annual, quarterly and other reports filed by us
and VISX with the SEC.

32

Edgar Filing: LVB Acquisition, Inc. - Form 10-Q

30

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 25, 2005

Historical
AMO

Historical
VISX

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,858 $ 17,353 $ (176,167)(9) $ 50,741

200,000(7)
(16,303)(8)

Short-term investments �  143,084 �  143,084
Trade receivables, net 198,311 34,965 �  233,276
Inventories 97,297 13,211 �  110,508
Other current assets 53,835 21,568 (3,420)(12) 71,983

Total current assets 375,301 230,181 4,110 609,592
Property, plant and equipment, net 113,700 3,784 �  117,484
Other assets 51,302 11,733 538(7) 63,573
Intangibles, net 137,268 �  397,400(3) 534,668
Goodwill 375,617 �  521,133(1) 896,750

Total assets $ 1,053,188 $ 245,698 $ 923,181 $ 2,222,067

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 9,450 $ �  $ 200,000(7) $ 209,450
Accounts payable 75,425 6,537 �  81,962
Accrued compensation 21,233 �  9,017(13) 30,250
Other accrued expenses 82,368 44,277 (1,377)(4) 125,268

Total current liabilities 188,476 50,814 207,640 446,930
Long-term debt, net of current portion 550,643 �  �  550,643
Other liabilities 53,349 �  156,440(5) 209,789

Total liabilities 792,468 50,814 364,080 1,207,362

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 372 650 (650)(2) 650

278(2)
Additional paid-in-capital 312,974 199,951 (199,951)(2) 1,515,881

1,202,907(2)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (90,563) 235,039 (235,039)(2) (539,763)

(449,200)(6)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 37,960 (361) 361(2) 37,960
Less treasury stock, at cost (23) (240,395) 240,395(2) (23)

Total stockholders� equity 260,720 194,884 559,101 1,014,705

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,053,188 $ 245,698 $ 923,181 $ 2,222,067

Edgar Filing: LVB Acquisition, Inc. - Form 10-Q

31

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

33

Edgar Filing: LVB Acquisition, Inc. - Form 10-Q

32

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(1) Under the purchase method of accounting, the total estimated consideration as shown in the table below is allocated to VISX�s tangible and
intangible assets and liabilities based on their estimated fair values as of the date of completion of the VISX merger. The preliminary
estimated consideration is allocated as follows:

Amount

[…]

(10) Our share equivalent of VISX shares outstanding assumes an exchange ratio of 0.552 based on the terms of the Merger Agreement. The
fair value of the 27.8 million shares issued is based on a market value of $40.90 per share of our common stock, which is the average of
the quoted market price of our common stock for the period beginning two trading days before and ending two trading days after the VISX
merger was announced.

(11) Represents the intrinsic value of the converted VISX stock options which is calculated as the difference between $40.90, the average of the
quoted market price of our stock for the period beginning two days before and ending two days after the VISX merger was announced, and
the exercise price of the converted VISX stock options.

(12) Represents deferred costs associated with the deferred revenue not assumed in the VISX merger.

Edgar Filing: LVB Acquisition, Inc. - Form 10-Q

37

(13) Represents severance payments due to certain executives of VISX as a result of the VISX merger.

36

Edgar Filing: LVB Acquisition, Inc. - Form 10-Q

38

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Pro Forma
AMO(1)

Historical
VISX

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net sales $ 816,976 $ 165,858 $ �  $ 982,834
Cost of sales 300,914 42,386 343,300

Gross profit 516,062 123,472 �  639,534
Selling, general and administrative 357,781 42,483 26,524(2) 426,788
Research and development 47,040 21,437 68,477

Operating income 111,241 59,552 (26,524) 144,269
Non-operating expense (income)
Interest expense 24,503 �  11,394(3) 35,897
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments 403 �  403
Other, net (273) (2,035) (2,308)

Earnings before income taxes 86,608 61,587 (37,918) 110,277
Provision for income taxes 30,312 23,145 (14,860)(4) 38,597

Net earnings $ 56,296 $ 38,442 $ (23,058) $ 71,680

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.53 $ 0.78 $ 1.11
Diluted $ 1.44 $ 0.76 $ 1.05
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 36,733 49,229 64,520(5)
Diluted 39,277 50,869 68,122(6)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

37

Edgar Filing: LVB Acquisition, Inc. - Form 10-Q

39

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 25, 2005

AMO
Historical
VISX

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Net sales $ 192,519 $ 51,339 $ �  $ 243,858
Cost of sales 70,439 12,539 82,978

Gross profit 122,080 38,800 �  160,880
Selling, general and administrative 83,815 10,510 6,631(2) 100,956
Research and development 12,352 5,172 17,524

Operating income 25,913 23,118 (6,631) 42,400
Non-operating expense (income)
Interest expense 5,827 �  2,849(3) 8,676
Unrealized gain on derivative instruments (531) �  (531)
Other, net (331) (890) (1,221)

Earnings before income taxes 20,948 24,008 (9,480) 35,476
Provision for income taxes 7,122 9,329 (4,389)(4) 12,062

Net earnings $ 13,826 $ 14,679 $ (5,091) $ 23,414

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.37 $ 0.29 $ 0.36
Diluted $ 0.35 $ 0.28 $ 0.34
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 37,119 50,007 64,906(5)
Diluted 39,815 51,749 68,660(6)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

38

Edgar Filing: LVB Acquisition, Inc. - Form 10-Q

40

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

(1) Our pro forma results have been adjusted to give pro forma effect to the acquisition of Pfizer�s ophthalmic surgical business as if that
transaction had occurred on January 1, 2004.

The total estimated cost of the acquisition was as follows (in thousands):